
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 3 December 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual Meeting: Webcast at https://youtu.be/ZmxH-
eTPc44 

 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 1:00pm on Wednesday 2 
December 2020 via Zoom.  A separate invite will be sent to members with 
joining details. 

 
Advice to the Public 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the 
webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has concluded. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - H Priest (Chair), Green, Hacking, Johns, Noor, Raikes, Shilton Godwin, 
K Simcock and Stanton 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/ZmxH-eTPc44
https://youtu.be/ZmxH-eTPc44


Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 5 November 2020. 
 

5 - 12 

5.   Manchester Digital Strategy 
Report of the Director of Inclusive Economy attached 
 
This report provides the background of the Manchester Digital 
Strategy’s development, and its alignment to the city’s strategic 
priorities. The appended presentation on the emerging 
Manchester Digital Strategy will be presented to the Committee at 
the meeting for consideration. 
 

13 - 32 

6.   HS2 Phase 2b Western Leg Design Refinement Consultation 
Response 
Report to follow 
 

 

7.   Update on COVID-19 Activity 
Report of the Strategic Director (Growth and Development) 
attached 
 
This report provides a further update summary of the current 
situation in the city in relation to COVID-19 and an update on the 
work progressing in Manchester in relation to areas within the 
remit of this Committee. 
 
 

33 - 68 



Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

69 - 112 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents.
[...]
rus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Present:  
Councillor H Priest (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Hacking, Johns, Noor, Raikes, Shilton Godwin, K Simcock and Stanton 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Leese, Leader 
Councillor Richards, Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration  
 
Apologies: Councillor Green 
 
ESC/20/40 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020. 
 
ESC/20/41 Council's Medium Term Financial Plan and Strategy for 2021/22  
 
The Committee decided to take consideration of this report and the following report 
(Growth and Development Budget Options 2020/21) together.  As such, the 
Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer that 
set out the impact of COVID19 and other pressures and changes on the Council's 
budget for the period 2021-2025, including the impact of COVI19 on the capital 
programme and the implications for the budget and a report that set out the details on 
the initial savings options proposed by officers to address the estimated initial budget 
gap of £105m in 2021/22, 
 
The main points and themes within the first report included: - 
 

 The Medium Term Financial Plan remained challenged by uncertainty, which 
included the outcome of the Spending Review and post 2021/22 the potential 
changes to how local government funding was distributed; 

 Prior to COVID19 there was an underlying budget gap of c£20m for 2021/22 
rising to c£80m by 2024/25; 

 Dealing with the impact of COVID19 had resulted in major spending pressures, 
particularly in social care, but also across all Directorates; 

 The forecasted budget shortfall relating to COVID19 pressures and the Budget 
Position 2021/22 to 2024/25; 

 Initial proposals across all Directorates to start addressing the budget gap in 
advance of the Spending Review and Local Government Financial Settlement; 

Page 5

Ite
[...]
ing stock would hopefully encourage tenants to support these 
proposals. 
   
Decisions 
 

Page 11

Item 4



The Committee endorse the recommendations to the Executive that; 
 
(1) Note the outcome of the workshops and the summary of the service offer 

that will be put to tenants in a” test of opinion”.   
(2) Note the support provided by Northwards Board and Executive for the 

proposal.  
(3) Note the proposals contained within the report about how the new council-

controlled service will be governed and how tenants will be involved and 
empowered in the decision making about services to homes and 
communities.  

(4) A final report will be presented in January 2021 with the outcome of the 
“test of opinion” and to confirm the final decision. 

 
ESC/20/45 Overview Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to 
previous recommendations was submitted for comment. Members were also invited 
to agree the Committee’s future work programme.   
 
The Chair informed the Members that at the December meeting the Committee would 
be considering a report on the Digital Strategy, noting that the Communities and 
Equalities Scrutiny Committee would consider the inclusion aspect of the Strategy at 
their December meeting. In response to a comment from a Members she further 
advised that consideration would be given to scheduling an item on the Economic 
Recovery of the Airport.  
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Notes the report. 
(2) Agrees the Work Programme noting the comments above. 
 
 
 

Page 12

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee – 3 December 2020 
 
Subject: Manchester Digital Strategy  
 
Report of:  Director of Inclusive Economy  
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides the background of the Manchester Digital Strategy’s 
development, and its alignment to the city’s strategic pri
[...]
ne: 0161 234 3171    
E-mail: anglea.harrington@manchester.gov.uk   
 
Name: Dave Carter  
Position: Digital Strategist  
Telephone: 07710 496055 
E-mail: dave.carter@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Elizabeth Mitchell   
Position: Policy and Partnerships Manager   
Telephone: 0161 234 1325  
E-mail: elizabeth.mitchell1@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Manchester’s Economic Recovery Plan & Update, Economy Scrutiny Committee and 
Executive (September 2020)  
 
Digital Strategy – Project Proposal, Economy Scrutiny Committee (February 2018)  
 
Developing A More Inclusive Economy – Our Manchester Industrial Strategy  
 
Our Manchester Strategy 2016 – 2025  
 

Page 14

Item 5



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview to the development of the Manchester Digital 

Strategy and its alignment to the city’s strategic priorities. The appended 
presentation details the work to date to create the Strategy and its emerging 
priorities. The Committee are asked to note the report and provide comment 
on the emerging Strategy.  

 
2.0 Background to the Manchester Digital Strategy  
 
2.1 The Our Manchester Strategy 2016-2025 sets out the long term vision for 

Manchester. The Strategy states the priorities for the city, not just the Council. 
Within the ‘Connected City’ theme of the Strategy, there is a commitment to 
“create a framework for action as a digital city”. Other We Wills also relate to 
digital skills, digital infrastructure and the digital economy. Consequently, a 
proposal for creating a Digital Strategy was developed and presented to the 
Committee in February 2018, detailing the proposed content and approach.  

 
2.2 A strategy is required to drive the cohesive vision of digital across the city. As 

a cross-cutting theme that runs across economy, skills, infrastructure and 
sustainability, collectively achieving our digital ambition will be key to realising 
Manchester’s ambitions. It is necessary to set out the unique challenges and 
opportunities Manchester faces as the conurbation core, and how the city will 
play its role in driving digital forward for the wider city region.  

 
2.3 The important role of digital has been highlighted even further by COVID-19, 

with many services and everyday interactions more broadly moving online. 
Supporting all Manchester residents to be able to access opportunities digitally 
is key to building a more inclusive city.  

 
3.0 Emerging Manchester Digital Strategy  
 
3.1 The appended presentation details the work that has been undertaken to date 

to create the Manchester Digital Strategy and its emerging priorities. This has 
been developed following in-depth discussions with the local digital 
ecosystem, including key stakeholders in Manchester’s digital sector and 
associated partners. 

 
3.2 The emerging Strategy has also been informed by an evaluation led by Arup. 

The evaluation built on Arup’s previous review of CityVerve - the UK’s Internet 
of Things demonstrator programme which was managed by the Council – and 
considered case studies of other global cities’ digital strategies and had a 
series of recommendations for Manchester to consider. The most relevant 
recommendations from this evidence base are included in the Strategy.  

 
3.3 The prosed emerging Strategy is currently based around four pillars which 

align to the Developing A More Inclusive Economy – Our Manchester 
Industrial Strategy:  

Page 15

Item 5



 Smart people – gaining and sustaining the skills, aspirations and 
confidence to be the foundation of Manchester as an inclusive and diverse 
smart city  

 Smart places - digital neighbourhoods providing access, connectivity and 
support for all residents and businesses  

 Smart prosperity – enabling the digital economy and ecosystem to grow 
and be more inclusive and sustainable  

 Smart resilience – digital innovation being used for smart energy and 
mobility to support zero carbon goals and for deploying digital connectivity 
as a utility not just a commodity, which is accessible, affordable, open, 
innovative and future-proofed  

 
3.4 The Committee are asked to consider and provide comment on the attached 

presentation and emerging Digital Strategy’s priorities.  
 
4.0 Strategic Alignment  
 
4.1 As digital is a cross-cutting theme, strategic alignment is essential to ensure 

successful implementation of the Digital Strategy’s aims both within the 
Council and across the city.  

 
4.2 The current work being undertaken to create the Our Manchester Strategy 

reset has shown how digital is now considered a more important priority than 
when the Strategy was originally created in 2015. The Strategy reset 
engagement activity have captured the views of over 3,800 people on what 
Manchester should prioritise to 2025. Digital emerged as one of the top 
priorities, albeit with a different emphasis depending on the group. Residents 
stated that better digital infrastructure (specifically broadband and public WiFi) 
and accessible digital technology should be a priority to ensure access for 
everyone. Both businesses and partnership boards specifically referenced the 
need for residents to have digital skills to access local employment 
opportunities, alongside equal access to digital equipment and infrastructure 
across all the city. The Our Manchester Forum referenced that digital access 
is now often a requirement to access services so should be considered as a 
priority. The Strategy reset is currently being drafted; digital will be included as 
a priority for the next five years, providing a hook into the Digital Strategy as 
the detailed action plan for delivery.  

 
4.3 Digital is recognised as being key to creating a more inclusive economy in 

Developing A More Inclusive Economy - Our Manchester Industrial Strategy, 
which aims to ensure the city’s economy continues to grow alongside 
supporting all of our residents can participate and benefit from it. The city’s 
digital sector continues to be one of our key growth sectors, both in terms of 
increasing jobs and gross value added. Whilst there are many employment 
opportunities in this growth area, it is essential to increase digital skills levels 
and improve digital infrastructure to ensure all of Manchester’s residents and 
neighbourhoods can access them. The Digital Strategy will build on these 
priorities and provide actions to achieve them.  

 

Page 16

Item 5



4.4 Manchester’s Economic Recovery and Investment Plan highlights the strength 
in the city’s digital sector, which to date has less affected that others, and the 
opportunities for investment in digital to stimulate the city’s economy recovery. 
The Plan includes investment projects which focus on employers’ demand for 
digital skills, increasing the city’s full fibre digital infrastructure, and supporting 
digital industries. These will also be included in the Digital Strategy to ensure 
they are part of the city’s priorities beyond COVID-19.  

 
5.0 Next Steps  
 
5.1 Following the Committee’s comments, the draft Strategy will go out for public 

consultation in early 2021. This will include further conversations with the 
digital sector, as well as wider partners, undertaken in an Our Manchester 
way.  

 
5.2 The findings from the consultation and the final Strategy will be brought back 

to the Committee for their consideration and recommendation for the 
Executive to approve in spring 2021.  

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 The Committee is asked to note the report and comment on the corresponding 

presentation.   
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank
[...]
ther update summary of the 
current situation in the city in relation to COVID-19 and an update on the work 
progressing in Manchester in relation to areas within the remit of this Committee.  
Further detail on specific issues will be available as required. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to note the update. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All  
 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this 
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

 

 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

This unprecedented national and international 
crisis impacts on all areas of our city. The ‘Our 
Manchester’ approach has underpinned the 
planning and delivery of our response, working in 
partnership and identifying innovative ways to 
continue to deliver services and to establish new 
services as quickly as possible to support the most 
vulnerable in our city. 
 

A reset of the Our Manchester Strategy is now 
underway following a meeting of the Our 
Manchester Forum on 16 June 2020. An extensive 
engagement exercise will take place to inform a 
draft document in late 2020 and a final version in 
February 2021.  

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

Page 33

Item 7



A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 

  

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Pat Bartoli  
Position: Director of City Centre Growth and Infrastructure  
Telephone: 0161 234 3329 
Email: p.bartoli@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Angela Harrington 
Position: Director of Inclusive Economy 
Telephone: 0161 234 3171 
Email: a.harrin
[...]
hester to deliver the 

regeneration of the Grey Mare Lane Estate, which 

will lead to the reprovision of 124 existing homes, the 

retrofit of 169 homes and the delivery of 166 new 

homes. Masterplanning / community consultation 

currently underway and a masterplan will be taken to 

MCC Executive for endorsement in early 2021 in 

advance of the scheme commencing. 

● Work progressing on a mixed tenure scheme on the 

former Manox site in East Manchester.  This will 

provide over 400 new homes on a very complex site, 

proposed delivery of a net zero carbon scheme with 

just under 30% of affordable housing. 

● Homes England recently announced a new 

Affordable Homes Programme Fund for 2021-2026.  

Officers are working with partners to maximise the 

funding for a Manchester Affordable Housing 

Programme that will include a substantial amount of 

specialist and supported housing.  AHP submission 

is still proposed for December.  

 

Transport 

and 

Infrastructur

e 

Work with TfGM to agree a broad overall transport 

plan to support gradual opening up of the city with a 

focus on pedestrian movement and safe use of 

public transport linked to an agreed package of 

measures to support safe pedestrian access. 

TfGM issued updated messages on Tier 3 travel: 

 You should not travel into or out of GM unless your 

journey is essential for work, education, medical 

reasons, to access youth services, for caring 

responsibilities, or as part of a longer journey. 

 You can continue to travel within GM but please 

think about how and when you travel and aim 

P
age 55

Item
 7



Issue/theme/ 

activity area 

Impact/ challenges experienced Key planning and response activity being undertaken 

to reduce the number of journeys you make where 

possible. 

 You can use public transport, but space is limited 

due to social distancing. 

 Please cycle or walk if you can. 

 You should work from home if possible. 

 Plan ahead, allow extra time for your j
[...]
ritisation of land assembly and due diligence to 
allow acceleration of build programme.  

● Working with Your Housing Group to bring forward a 
200+ new build scheme in East Manchester with 
60% planned for affordable housing 

● Work progressing on a mixed tenure scheme on the 
former Manox site in East Manchester.  This will 

P
age 97

Item
 8



 

Issue/theme/ 
activity area 

Impact/ challenges experienced Key planning and response activity being undertaken 

provide over 400 new homes on a very complex site, 
proposed delivery of a net zero carbon scheme with 
just under 30% of affordable housing. 

● Homes England recently announced a new 
Affordable Homes Programme Fund for 2021-2026.  
Officers are working with partners to maximise the 
funding for a Manchester Affordable Housing 
Programme that will include a substantial amount of 
specialist and supported housing.  AHP submission 
is still proposed for December.  

Transport 
and 
Infrastructur
e 

Work with TfGM to agree a broad overall transport 
plan to support gradual opening up of the city with a 
focus on pedestrian movement and safe use of 
public transport linked to an agreed package of 
measures to support safe pedestrian access. 

TfGM issued updated messages on Tier 3 travel: 
 You should not travel into or out of GM unless your 

journey is essential for work, education, medical 
reasons, to access youth services, for caring 
responsibilities, or as part of a longer journey. 

 You can continue to travel within GM but please 
think about how and when you travel and aim 
to reduce the number of journeys you make where 
possible. 

 You can use public transport, but space is limited 
due to social distancing. 

 Please cycle or walk if you can. 
 You should work from home if possible. 
 Plan ahead, allow extra time for your journey, 

consider travelling outside the busy morning and 
afternoon peak times, and using quieter routes. 

 Download the NHS COVID-19 app before you 
travel.(21/10) 



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  3 December 2020 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 
Present:  
Councillor H Priest (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Green, Hacking, Johns, Noor, Raikes, Shilton Godwin and Stanton 
 
Also present: Councillors: Leese and N Murphy  
 
Apologies: Councillor K Simcock 
 
ESC/20/46 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2020 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
ESC/20/47 Manchester Digital Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Inclusive Economy, which 
provided an overview to the development of the Manchester Digital Strategy and its 
alignment to the city’s strategic priorities. The Committee also received a 
presentation that detailed the work to date to create the Strategy and its emerging 
priorities. 
 
Key point and themes of the report included:- 
 

 A strategy was required to drive the cohesive vision of digital across the city; 

 Supporting all Manchester residents to be able to access opportunities digitally 
is key to building a more inclusive city; 

 The prosed emerging Strategy was currently based around four pillars which 
aligned to the Developing A More Inclusive Economy – Our Manchester 
Industrial Strategy; 

 Strategic alignment was essential to ensure successful implementation of the 
Digital Strategy’s aims both within the Council and across the city; 

 The city’s digital sector continued to be one of our key growth sectors, both in 
terms of increasing jobs and gross value added; 

 Whilst there are many employment opportunities in this growth area, it was 
essential to increase digital skills levels and improve digital infrastructure to 
ensure all of Manchester’s residents and neighbourhoods can access them; and 

 Following the Committee’s comments, the draft Strategy will go out for public 
consultation in early 2021. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committees discussion were:- 
 

 What was meant by the phrase deploying digital connectivity as a utility and to 
what extent could the Council support this; 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  3 December 2020 

 There was concern that there would not be enough capacity to upskill 
Manchester residents in using digital; 

 Was there any capacity within the strategy to ensure that the Council and its 
partners procured from organisations that were committed to being carbon zero 
or carbon negative; 

 Further information was requested on Fibre Manchester and the required 
physical infrastructure to enable the Strategy to be delivered; 

 To what extent did the Strategy address access to the necessary technology for 
all residents in the city, such as fibre broadband to all properties; 

 Who would be held accountable for the progress of the Strategy; and 

 Would there be a joined up GM approach to procuring the necessary digital 
devices for those who were subject to digital poverty. 

 
The Digital Strategist informed the Committee that the Council would be joining with 
Tameside and potentially a further three GM Councils to enable the delivery of the 
physical infrastructure across the city and region through the use of digital co-
operatives.  This would allow for smaller operators to enter the market and provide 
more choice for residents at lower prices.  He clarified that in terms of ownership of 
the infrastructure, this would belong to the co-operative or by a co-operative member.  
He added that viewing digital connectivity as a utility simply meant that it would be 
available everywhere, in some places free and in other at an affordable rate.  In 
terms of the Green Economy, there were many organisations within the industry that 
were operating as Carbon neutral and reinvesting in renewable energy and it would 
be these types of organisations that the Council should align itself with going forward. 
 
The Director of Inclusive Economy advised of the steps that were being taken to help 
residents get connected and develop the necessary digital skills, including the work 
of schools and colleges with students in terms of blended learning.  She added that 
at present she was not aware of any GM wide procurement approach but would 
investigate the possibility of this and outlined how the Council and MAES had 
provided a vast number of residents with the necessary equipment to enable them to 
become digitally included. 
 
The Deputy Leader agreed to take on board all the comments made by the 
Committee as the Strategy was developed and agreed to report back as to how the 
digital offer could be improved for Manchester residents. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Notes the report. 
(2) Notes that a number of themes emanating from this item will likely form future 

agenda items in the next Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  3 December 2020 

 
ESC/20/48 HS2 Phase 2b Western Leg Design Refinement Consultation 

Response  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director, Growth and 
Development that informed the Committee and the Executive of a Design Refinement 
Consultation (DRC) being carried out by HS2 Ltd on the western leg of Phase 2b of 
HS2 (Manchester-Crewe). The consultation sought views on updates to station 
designs at both Manchester Piccadilly and Manchester Airport, in addition to a route 
alignment change, in order to reduce the impact on the existing train care facility at 
Ardwick, and to facilitate the integration of Northern Powerhouse Rail (NPR) at both 
Piccadilly and Manchester Airport high speed stations. 
 
The report outlined the Council’s proposed response to the consultation. The draft 
response was attached as an appendix and should be read in conjunction with the 
report.  
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 
 

 Providing and introduction and background to the report; 

 Describing the context of the response; and 

 Providing a summary of the main issues to which the city continued to seek 
resolution, and which the Council and its partners expect further collaborative 
engagement on. 

 
The Committee heard from Councillor Lovecy, Member for Rusholme ward. She 
described that local Councillors continued to oppose the proposed location of the 
vent shaft on Fallowfield Retail Park. She stated that this would have a detrimental 
impact on local schools; it would result in the loss of a Park and Ride scheme that 
would have an adverse impact on air quality. She stated that the current proposal 
would also result in a loss of local retail provision that would have a negative impact 
on the local community. She stated that these arguments, in particular that from the 
local schools needed to be strengthened within the response. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Supporting the local Councillors in opposing the ventilation shaft that was still 
proposed to be located on Fallowfield retail park and that alternative, more 
appropriate sites should be considered by HS2 ltd; 

 Supporting the call for an underground station to be built at Piccadilly station; 

 What more could be done to support the case of the Council; and 

 The views of the Economy Scrutiny Committee needed to be taken into 
consideration and reflected within the response. 

 
The Leader stated that it was important to continue to argue for the need to build an 
underground station at Piccadilly to accommodate HS2 and address issues of 
capacity at the site, noting that a surface station would be inappropriate. He further 
commented that the design of the HS2 Airport Station needed to be fully integrated 
with local development plans and existing planning policies, including Metrolink and 
Northern Powerhouse Rail.   



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  3 December 2020 

 
The Head of City Centre Growth & Regeneration stated that discussions continued 
with HS2 Ltd to discuss the issue of the planned ventilation shaft that was still 
proposed to be located on Fallowfield retail park. She described that alternative 
locations had been suggested however these had been rejected on the grounds of 
visual disamenity and antisocial behaviour. 
 
The City Centre Growth and Development Manager informed the Committee a 
summary would be provided in response to the consultation however individual 
responses would not be provided to issues raised. She stated that officers and 
Members would continue to work and engage with HS2 Ltd to seek to influence the 
design. She advised that she was aware that a local MP had requested an urgent 
meeting with Ministers to discuss the issue of Fallowfield retail park and the location 
of the vent shaft.  
 
The Head of City Centre Growth & Regeneration advised that having regard for 
Councillor Lovecy’s comments the response would be reviewed to strengthen the 
points that she had addressed. The Strategic Director, Growth and Development 
further commented that the views of Committee would also be incorporated into the 
final submission. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Recommend that having regard for the views and comments expressed by 

the Committee and that of the local ward Member, Section 8 of response 
relating to the Birchfield Road Ventshafts be reviewed to reflect the opposition 
of schools to these proposals.   

 
(2) Having regard to recommendation 1, endorse the recommendation that the 

Executive: 
 

 Note the proposed refinements within Manchester in the HS2 Design 
Refinement Consultation;  

 

 Note and comment on the City Council’s draft submission in response to the 
consultation; and 

 

 Delegate authority to the Strategic Director – Growth & Development, in 
consultation with the Leader and Executive Member for Environment, 
Planning and Transport, to finalise the response and submit to HS2 Ltd. 

 
ESC/20/49 Update on COVID-19 Activity  
 
Further to Minute ESC/20/38 (Update on activity under COVID 19), the Committee 
considered a report of the Strategic Director (Growth and Development), which 
provided a further update of the current situation in the city in relation to COVID-19 
and an update on the work progressing in Manchester in relation to areas within the 
remit of the Committee. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  3 December 2020 

 
The key points and themes included:- 
 

 An economic overview at a national, regional and  local level; 

 A sectoral impact update, including the impact on footfall within the city, 
hospitality and visitor economies, aviation and universities; 

 The steps needed to stimulate development & investor confidence in the city; 

 Work being undertaken with TfGM to agree a broad overall transport plan to 
support the gradual opening up of the city with a focus on pedestrian 
movement and safe use of public transport; 

 Work being undertaken around Skills, Labour Market and Business Support 
following on from the THINK report findings; and 

 A progress update on the lobbying of government for additional funding. 
 
The Leader also provided a verbal update on the most recent developments since 
the publication of the report. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committees discussions were:- 
 

 There had been a failure of government in providing appropriate financial 
support to the city and wider region the length of time that people have been 
living under strict restraints; 

 It would be useful to have year on year comparative data on footfall in the city 
and district centres to help in the longer term thinking of recovery; 

 There was concern about the impact of the pandemic on the hospitality sector 
especially for the months following Christmas as trade was usually quiet in 
these months; 

 There was concern in relation to the number of people claiming unemployment 
related benefits in the city centre and the impact this might have on private 
renters; 

 
The Director of Inclusive Economy advised that the increase in unemployment 
increased rapidly in April and May and although this has levelled off it was still 
increasing.  She outlined the work that was being undertaken to address the increase 
in unemployment in the city.   
 
The Strategic Director confirmed that year on year data of footfall can be provided 
and could be reported in future Economy Dashboards.  It was also reported that the 
Business Sounding Board would be launching a campaign in the new year around 
supporting restaurants, cultural venues and hotels, building on the eat out to help out 
model, but more specific to Manchester. 
 
Noting the concerns raised, the Leader commented that the full economic recovery of 
the city would likely take three to five years and that areas that had been placed in 
Tier 3, such as Manchester, received no further financial support than those in Tiers 
1 or 2.  As such it was important that the City was placed into Tier 2 as soon as 
possible to enable businesses to trade and survive. 
 
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  3 December 2020 

The Committee notes the report 
 
 
ESC/20/50 Overview Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to 
previous recommendations was submitted for comment. Members were also invited 
to agree the Committee’s future work programme.   
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Note the report. 
(2) Note that the Chair will finalise the Work Programme for the February and 

March 2021 meetings in consultation with Officers. 
 
 
 


